

No. 10-1271

Sup. Court, U.S.

MAY 18 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BILLY WAYNE COBLE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ABELINO 'ABEL' REYNA
Criminal District Attorney
McLennan County, Texas

MICHAEL JARRETT
First Assistant

**Counsel of Record*

ALEX J. BELL
Assistant
Appellate Division

JOSEPH LAYMAN*
Assistant
219 N. 6th St., Suite 200
Waco, Texas 76701
(254) 757-5084
joe.layman@co.mclennan.tx.us

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
FACTS OF THE CRIME	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT FROM <i>BARE- FOOT</i>	6
A. The CCA correctly interpreted <i>Barefoot</i> as foreclosing any argument that ex- pert testimony on future dangerous- ness fails to meet the heightened reliability requirement of the Eighth Amendment	7
B. The CCA correctly applied the Texas Rules of Evidence and the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure in determining that the admission of Dr. Coons’s tes- timony was harmless and did not af- fect his substantial rights	9
C. There is no special or heightened level of review for the erroneous admission of evidence in capital cases, expert or otherwise.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The authorities relied upon by Petitioner are all distinguishable from this case.....	13
II. THE FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS FRAMEWORK ENACTED BY TEXAS TO DETERMINE CAPITAL SENTENCING IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	17
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	12
<i>Chapman v. U.S.</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	9
<i>Coble v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Haley v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 510 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	9
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Jurek v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 934 (1975)	20
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeton v. State</i> , 724 S.W.2d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	18
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	1, 13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	17
<i>Nenno v. State</i> , 970 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	13
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	20
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonnier v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.0711	15, 20, 21
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 12.31 (Vernon Supp. 2010)	16
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 19.03 (Vernon 2003)	20
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2	2, 4, 8, 9, 10
Act of May 25, 1987, 70th Leg., R.S., ch. 385, § 5, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 1887	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of May 28, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 787, § 1, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 2705	16
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	9
